Project Name:
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Property Owner:
Representative:

Request 1:

Request 2:

Zoning District:

2016-V-033

N/A

Scott Zepp
Jason Taylor, Wetland Sciences

Variance request to allow the length of a dock to
be increased from 300 feet to 350 feet
(LDC 6.03.05.F)

Variance to allow for an accessory structure
(dock) to be constructed prior to the construction
of a primary dwelling.

(LDC 2.10.02.A.1)

PUD (Planned Unit Development)



Variance #2016-V-033

Part I. General Information:

Project/Applicant: Scott Zepp

Representative: Jason Taylor, Wetland Sciences

Location: 4129 Madura Road East, Gulf Breeze, FL
Parcel(s): 29-2S-28-5446-00F00-0290

Zone: PUD (Planned Unit Development)

Request 1: Variance Request to allow the length of a dock to be

increased from 300 feet to 350 feet.
(LDC 6.03.05.F)

Request 2: Variance Request to allow for an accessory structure (dock)
to be constructed prior to the construction of a primary
dwelling.

(LDC 2.10.05.A.1)

District: Commissioner District #5

Current Conditions: Vacant

Part 1. Data and Analysis: (Consistency with the Land Development Code Criteria)

2.10.00 MODIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS: The
regulations set forth in this Section modify, adjust or supplement the district regulations appearing
in Article 6 of this ordinance.

2.10.05 Accessory Buildings and Structures

A. Timing of Construction and Use —

1. No accessory building or structure shall be constructed upon a lot until the
construction of a main building has been commenced, or

6.03.05 Accessory Activities: In addition to the principal activities expressed above, each
activity type shall be deemed to include activities customarily associated with and appropriately
incidental and subordinate to the principal activity when located on the same zone lot as such
principal activity and meet the additional conditions set forth below. Such accessory activities
shall be controlled in the same manner as the principal activities within such zone except as
otherwise provided in Section 2.10.06. Accessory activities include, but are not limited to, the
activities indicated below:




F. Docks, Piers and Mooring Devices: Structures such as piers, docks, wharves, mooring
devices, lifting and launching devices, the decking of which is no higher than three (3) feet above
mean high water, are permitted as accessory structures.

Such structures shall not extend seaward from the property line for more than three hundred (300)
feet or fifteen (15) percent of the open water span at the point of installation whichever is less,
except as provided in Section 6.03.05(F)(5.b).

Variance Criteria:

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES: The BOA
shall have the following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the
following conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are
peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the
vicinity.

Is this criterion met? Yes and No

Staff Analysis: Staff has determined that there are special circumstances in regard
to the proposed variance for the dock length, but not special circumstances with
regard to the proposed variance for the timing of construction.

The applicant is seeking relief from the section of the Ordinance which regulates
the distance a dock can extend out into the water and to the section of the
Ordinance which regulates the timing of construction for accessory structures.
The proposed variance for the length of the dock is necessary because of the
extreme shallowness and the location of seagrass beds. The proposed variance to
the timing of construction is not necessary because the width of the lot is
comparable or in some cases wider than the other lots in the area.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: The Variance request to increase the length of a dock and to
construct the dock prior to the commencement of construction for the primary
residence is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and is merely a convenience to the applicant.

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to



adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of
fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort,
morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: It is not anticipated that the authorization of the Variance will
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area.

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: If authorized, the VVariances requested will impair the intent of the
zoning ordinance.

5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use
of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading
facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would
impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with merely granting an advantage or
convenience.

Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted
where the effect of the variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway.

Is this criterion met? Not Applicable

Staff Analysis: This request does not pertain to parking or loading requirements
or access management standards.

Part I1l. Additional Considerations

If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues?

It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues.
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Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the

County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the

County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
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March 16, 2016

Jason McLarty

Zoning Board

Santa Rosa County Planning and Zoning
6051 Old Bagdad Highway, Suite 202
Miiton, FL. 32583

Re:  Letter of Request, Variance Application
Project: Zepp Residential Dock & Boatlift
Applicant: Scott Zepp
WSI Praject #2016-086

Mr. McLarty,

Scott Zepp (herein referred as the applicant) request a variance to change the allowable pier length from
300 feet to 350 feet per Santa Rosa County Land Development Code (LDC) 6.03.05.F. and to allow the
construction of an accessory structure prior to a primary dwelling per LDC 2.10,05.A within Santa Rosa
Sound at the applicant’s property located at 1230 Ceylon Drive. LDC 6.03.05.F, Accessory activities:
Docks, piers, and mooring devices, Structures such as piers, docks, wharves, mooring devices, liftiing and
launching devices, the decking of which is no higher than three feet above mean high water, are permitted
as accessory structures. Such structures shall not extend seaward from the property line for more than 300-
Jt or fifieen percent of the open waler span at the point of installation whichever is less... LDC 2.10.05.A,
Accessory buildings and structuves: “Timing of construction and use: No accessory building or structure
shall be constructed upon a lot until the construction of a main building has been commenced, or in the
case of a lof two acres or greater is size, wuntil the construction permit for a main building has been issued.”
The property is zoned as PUD. Authorization is being sought to construct a 350.0° x 4.0” access pier, a
44.0° x 27 catwalk with uncovered boat lift, and a 34.0° x 2° catwalk with uncovered boat lift. Totai
preempted area is 2,156.0 sq. fi.

Land Development Code of Santa Rosa County, Florida, Section 2.04.00 requires the applicant to
demonstrate that the variance request meets the criteria outlined in code. The following is a summary
detailing how the request meets each criterion.

Criterion A

That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the building or land in question that are
peculiar to such property that do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the viciniy.

Section 2.04.00 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances or conditions specifically as
follows: “Such special conditions shall be limited to unusual physical characteristics inherent in the specific
piece of property and not common to properties similarly situated. Such physieal characteristics include,
but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topographic conditions, or the presence
of sensitive environmental resources, any or all of which will result in peculiar or practical difficulties in
the quitc enjoyment and use of the property.”

3303 Gulf Beach Highway | Pensacola. Florida 32507 | 850.453.4700 i jravlor@wetlandsciences com




As shown on the attached site plan drawings, the riparian rights of the subject property located in Santa
Rosa Sound is occupied by extreme shallowness and vast expanse of seagrasses. The presence of these
limiting factors results in practical difficulties in the construction of a dock and boat lift.

It is difficult to apply this criterion to any request to begin construction of an accessory structure before a
primary structure. The intent here is to help facilitate the logistics of the dock construction by providing a
place to store materials and equipment while accessing the shoreline.

The applicant just purchased the property at the end of February and is currently working on the design of
the home. The applicant is anticipating for construction to begin in the last quarter of 2016,

Criterion B

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right as defined
hrerein and not only to serve as a convenience to the applicant,

In the context of variance applications, a “property right” is the ability to use or improve land in such a
manner as would be lawful except for (1) the special circumstance or condition applicable to the building
or land and (2) the particular land development regulation, from which a variance is sought, that prohibits
such use or improvement. A property right is “substantial” if it involves a use or improvement or real worth
and importance which is or may be enjoyed by other similarly situated land owners in the vicinity.

The dock and boatlift are necessary to allow the applicant to permanently store a recreational watercraft
along the waterfront of a soon to be homesteaded property. There are several properties along Santa Rosa
Sound that contain dock structures similar in design and configuration as proposed by the applicant. This
is a use that is enjoyed by other similarly situated land owners in the vicinity of the property. With this said
it is my opinion the proposed use meets the definition of a substantial property right and the requested
variances are necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right.

Criterion C

The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property
or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety,
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or in any other
respect impalir the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Escambia County.

Public interest criteria that should be considered in evaluating this variance request should include
navigation and protection of marine resources. The proposed activity has been submitted to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and Departinent of the Army Corps of Engineers. These
agencies review the project and ensure that navigation and water quality is maintained on the water body
aftected.

In sumimary the authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion of public streets or waterways, the danger of fire, imperil
public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding arca or
in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa
County.,

3308 Guif Beach Highway | Pensacola, Florida 32507 | 850.453.4700 | jtaylor@wetlandsciences.com
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	2.10.00 MODIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS:  The regulations set forth in this Section modify, adjust or supplement the district regulations appearing in Article 6 of this ordinance.
	2.10.05 Accessory Buildings and Structures
	A. Timing of Construction and Use –
	1. No accessory building or structure shall be constructed upon a lot until the construction of a main building has been commenced, or
	6.03.05 Accessory Activities:  In addition to the principal activities expressed above, each activity type shall be deemed to include activities customarily associated with and appropriately incidental and subordinate to the principal activity when lo...
	F. Docks, Piers and Mooring Devices:  Structures such as piers, docks, wharves, mooring devices, lifting and launching devices, the decking of which is no higher than three (3) feet above mean high water, are permitted as accessory structures.
	Such structures shall not extend seaward from the property line for more than three hundred (300) feet or fifteen (15) percent of the open water span at the point of installation whichever is less, except as provided in Section 6.03.05(F)(5.b).
	Variance Criteria:
	2.04.00  SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES:  The BOA shall have the following duties and powers:
	B.  No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following conditions exist:
	1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity.
	Is this criterion met?   Yes and No
	2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.
	Is this criterion met?    No
	Staff Analysis:  The Variance request to increase the length of a dock and to construct the dock prior to the commencement of construction for the primary residence is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right a...
	3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair est...
	Is this criterion met?   Yes
	4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.
	Is this criterion met?   No
	5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement of su...
	Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway.
	Is this criterion met?   Not Applicable
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